

No. 17-1484

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLINA HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS ALLINA HEALTH
SERVICES ET AL.**

Hyland Hunt
Of Counsel
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave.
NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915

Stephanie A. Webster
Counsel of Record
Pratik A. Shah
Christopher L. Keough
J. Harold Richards
Martine Cicconi
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
swebster@akingump.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE..... | ii |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| I. MEDICARE PROGRAM | 3 |
| A. Special Notice-And-Comment Rulemaking Requirements | 3 |
| B. Part A Fee-For-Service And Part C Managed Care Programs | 7 |
| II. THE AGENCY'S NEW STANDARD ON PART-A-ENTITLED DAYS IN THE DSH PAYMENT | 8 |
| A. The Part A DSH Payment Until 2004 | 8 |
| B. DSH Payment Changes Relating To Part C Patients | 11 |
| C. Challenges To The 2004 Rule (<i>Northeast Hospital And Allina I</i>)..... | 13 |
| D. The 2013 Prospective Rule..... | 16 |
| E. This Case (<i>Allina II</i>)..... | 16 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 19 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 24 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| I. | SECTION 1395hh(a)(2) REQUIRES NOTICE AND COMMENT HERE | 24 |
| A. | The 2014 Issuance Fits Comfortably Within The Terms Of Section 1395hh(a)(2)..... | 25 |
| 1. | <i>“Rule, requirement, or other statement of policy”</i> | 26 |
| 2. | <i>“Change”</i> | 31 |
| 3. | <i>“Substantive legal standard”</i> | 33 |
| B. | The Government’s Cramped Conception Of “Substantive Legal Standard” Contradicts The Medicare Act’s Text And Purpose | 36 |
| 1. | <i>Section 1395hh(a)(2) requires notice and comment for agency issuances that otherwise lack the “force of law”</i> ... | 37 |
| 2. | <i>Legislative history and context show Congressional intent to expand notice and comment</i> | 43 |
| II. | SECTION 1395hh(a)(4) INDEPENDENTLY REQUIRES NOTICE AND COMMENT HERE..... | 46 |
| A. | The Plain Terms Of Section 1395hh(a)(4) Require Notice And Comment In Light Of The 2004 Rule’s Logical-Outgrowth Failure | 46 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | The Applicability Of Section 1395hh(a)(4) Does Not Depend On How The Agency Tries To Make The Previously Invalidated Rule Take Effect | 48 |
| 1. | <i>The readoption of the 2004 rule need not take the form of a notice-and- comment regulation to trigger Section 1395hh(a)(4)</i> | 48 |
| 2. | <i>The agency's claim that it proceeded through adjudication does not avoid Section 1395hh(a)(4)</i> | 51 |
| III. | AFFIRMING THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S DECISION WILL HELP, NOT HINDER, THE MEDICARE PROGRAM | 54 |
| A. | The Section 1395hh(a)(4) Holding Should Have Virtually No Implications Beyond This Case | 55 |
| B. | The Section 1395hh(a)(2) Holding Is Appropriately Narrow | 55 |
| | CONCLUSION | 60 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2012) | 12, 15 |
| <i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 7 |
| <i>Caring Hearts Personal Home Servs., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2016) | 59 |
| <i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 11 |
| <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) | 27, 38, 39 |
| <i>Clarian Health West, LLC v. Hargan</i> , 878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 35, 58 |
| <i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 4, 56 |
| <i>Croplife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 31 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Erringer v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004) | 41 |
| <i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987) | 28 |
| <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 469 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1972) | 30 |
| <i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) | 37 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) | 41 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) | 52 |
| <i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hosp.</i> 514 U.S. 87 (1995) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 27, 39 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) | 51 |
| <i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998) | 41 |
| <i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) | 34 |

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C.

| | |
|-------------------|-------|
| § 551(4) | 30 |
| § 553(a)(2) | 3 |
| § 553(b)(A) | 35 |
| § 553(b)(B) | 4, 41 |
| § 553(d)(1) | 34 |
| § 553(d)(2) | 34 |
| § 706(2)(F) | 48 |

42 U.S.C.

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| § 1395hh(a)(1) | 5 |
| § 1395hh(a)(2) | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1395hh(a)(4) | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1395hh(b) | 4 |
| § 1395hh(b)(1) | 5, 40 |
| § 1395hh(b)(2)(C) | 22, 54 |
| § 1395hh(c)(1) | 5 |
| § 1395hh(c)(1)(B) | 42 |
| § 1395hh(e)(1)(A) | 6, 42 |
| § 1395hh(e)(1)(C) | 7, 55 |
| § 1395oo(a)(1) | 8 |
| § 1395oo(f)(1) | 8 |
| § 1395oo(h) | 8 |
| § 1395w-21(a) | 8 |
| § 1395w-21(a)(1) | 8 |
| § 1395w-21(i)(1) | 8 |
| § 1395w-26(b)(1) | 33 |
| § 1395ww(d) | 7 |
| § 1395ww(d)(5) | 7 |
| § 1395ww(d)(5)(F) | 9 |
| § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(v) | 9 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 42 U.S.C. (cont.) | |
| § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi) | 9 |
| § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(I) | 9 |
| § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(II)..... | 9, 10 |
| § 1395ww(d)(6) | 7 |
| Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066..... | 6 |
| Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-509, 100 Stat. 1874..... | 4, 40, 43 |
| Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330..... | 5, 45 |
| Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, Title I, 79 Stat. 286 | 3 |

REGULATIONS:

| | |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| 42 C.F.R. | |
| § 405.1803..... | 7 |
| § 405.1807..... | 7 |
| §§ 405.1835-405.1877 | 8 |
| § 409.3..... | 11 |
| § 412.8..... | 7 |
| § 412.106(b)(2) | 9, 18, 26, 57 |
| § 412.106(b)(2)(i) (2003) | 11, 12 |
| § 412.106(b)(2)(i) (2004) | 12 |
| § 412.106(b)(2)(i)(B)..... | 13 |
| § 412.106(b)(2)(iii)(B) | 13 |
| § 412.106(b)(4) | 10 |
| § 412.106(b)(5)..... | 9, 18, 26, 57 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 42 C.F.R. (cont.) | |
| § 413.20..... | 7 |
| § 413.24..... | 7 |
| 36 Fed. Reg. 2,531 (Feb. 5, 1971)..... | 3, 43 |
| 51 Fed. Reg. 16,772 (May 6, 1986)..... | 11 |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 27,154 (May 19, 2003)..... | 11 |
| 69 Fed. Reg. 48,916 (Aug. 11, 2004)..... | 12, 31 |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 47,130 (Aug. 22, 2007)..... | 12, 13 |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 50,042 (Aug. 16, 2010)..... | 30 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 50,496 (Aug. 19, 2013)..... | 10, 16 |
| <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u> | |
| CMS, <i>DSH Adjustment and 2011-2012 File</i> | 16, 28 |
| Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)..... | 27 |
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)..... | 34 |
| H.R. REP. NO. 100-391(I), (1987)..... | 4, 22, 44 |
| H.R. REP. NO. 100-495 (1987) | 43, 44 |
| House Ways and Means Committee, Summary of Reconciliation Provisions (Dec. 22, 1987) | 45 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Medicare Financial Management Manual, CMS Pub. 100-06..... | 58 |
| Medicare General Information, Eligibility, and Entitlement Manual, CMS Pub. 100- 01 | 57 |
| Memorandum from Associate Attorney General to Heads of Civil Litigating Components and United States Attorney, <i>re: Limiting Use of Agency Guidance Documents in Affirmative Civil Enforcement Cases</i> (Jan. 25, 2018) | 59 |
| MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2012)..... | 47 |
